

No. 43035-5-II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS-
DIVISION II

2012 MAY 25 AM 11:30
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PETER CHARLES SEIDEL, a single man, Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CAROLINE HARDING, a single woman, and The CAROLINE
HARDING LIVING TRUST, Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

Megan M. Valentine
Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

Ingram, Zelasko & Goodwin, LLP
120 East First Street
Aberdeen, WA 98520
(360) 533-2865
WSBA # 35570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

A. The trial court’s determination Harding was unjustly enriched does not render the damages unliquidated.....6

B. Seidel’s damages are liquidated, and, therefore, he is entitled to pre-judgment interest.8

C. The trial court erred in calculating the pre-judgment interest to which Seidel is entitled.....13

D. Seidel is entitled to receive his attorney fees and costs for this appeal as he is the substantially prevailing party.....14

V. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aker Verdal A/S v. Neil F. Lampson, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 177, 828 P.2d 610 (1992)	12
<i>Bailie Communications, Ltd. v. Trend Business Systems, Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 151, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	7, 13
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn. App. 118, 45 P.3d 562 (2002)	6, 13
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.2d 846 (2007)	9
<i>Car Wash Enterprises, Inc. v. Kampanos</i> , 74 Wn. App. 537, 874 P.2d 868 (1994)	12
<i>Curtis v. Security Bank of Washington</i> , 69 Wn. App. 12, 20, 847 P.3d 507	6
<i>Egerer v. CSR West, LLC</i> , 116 Wn. App. 645, 67 P.2d 1128 (2003).....	12
<i>Grays Harbor County v. Bay City Lumber Co.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 879, 289 P.2d 975 (1955)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 766, 976 P.3d 102 (1999).....	9
<i>Kiewit-Grice v. State of Washington</i> , 77 Wn. App. 867, 895 P.2d 6 (1995)	11
<i>Lloyd v. American Can Co.</i> , 128 Wash. 298, 222 P. 876 (1924).....	11
<i>Mall Tool Co. v. Far West Equipment Co.</i> , 45 Wn.2d 158, 273 P.2d 652 (1954)	6, 7, 8
<i>Prier v. Refrigeration Engineering Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 25, 442 P.2d 621 (1968)	7, 8, 10
<i>Scoccolo Const., Inc. ex rel. Curb One, Inc. v. City of Renton</i> , 158 Wn.2d 506, 145 P.3d 371 (2006).....	10
<i>Spradlin Rock Products, Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Grays Harbor County</i> , 164 Wn. App. 641, 266 P.3d 229 (2011)	10
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Security, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007)	8, 9
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	6
<i>Walla Walla County Fire Protection District No. 5 v. Washington Auto Carriage, Inc.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 355,745 P.3d 1332 (1987)	12

STATUTES

RCW 4.56.110(2).....13

RULES

RAP 14.2.....14
